Total lease payments.....  12.6 84.4 69.0

Total future payments related to leases not recognised in the balance sheet was EUR 12.6 million as of 31
December 2019 as compared to EUR 84.4 million as of 31 December 2018. The decrease was primarily
driven by the impact of implementation of IFRS 16 Leases.

112

11. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation, indebtedness (distinguishing between guaran-
teed and unguaranteed, secured and unsecured) and cash, cash equivalents, and securities of the Company
as of the dates mentioned on an actual basis reflecting the carrying amounts on the internal bookkeeping of
the Company. This table should be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements, which are incorporated
by reference in this Prospectus. See section 16 “Financial information concerning the assets and liabilities,
financial position and profits and losses and dividends”.

EUR (million)

Adjusted
for the Of-
fering and

for the
Guarantee

Facility
Agree-

ment as of
30 Sep-
tember
20201)

As of 30
September

2020

As of 31
December

2019

Cash .....  51.8 6.8 6.9
Cash equivalent .....  0 - -
Other current financial assets2) .....  125.7 125.7 0.1
Liquidity .....  177.5 132.5 7.0

Current debt ..... 
Loans .....  5.3 5.3 5.2
Lease liabilities .....  6.4 6.4 6.0
Trade payables .....  266.6 266.6 286.3
Contract liabilities .....  239.8 239.8 186.3
Derivative financial liabilities .....  10.2 10.2 15.7
Income tax payable .....  6.2 6.2 1.9
Other financial liabilities .....  193.2 193.2 123.3
Total current debt .....  727.7 727.7 624.7
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  11.7 11.7 11.2
Of which is guaranteed .....  0.7 0.7 0.5
Of which is secured.....  5.3 5.3 5.2
Of which is unguaranteed / unsecured .....  5.7 5.7 5.5

Non-current debt ..... 
Loans.....  155.2 280.2 206.4
Lease liabilities .....  34.8 34.8 31.6
Pension liabilities .....  55.6 55.6 55.6
Total non-current debt .....  245.6 370.6 293.6
Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  190.0 315.0 238
Of which is guaranteed .....  6.1 6.1 3.8
Of which is secured.....  155.2 280.2 206.4
Of which is unguaranteed / unsecured .....  28.7 28.7 27.8

Total financial indebtedness .....  973.3 1,098.3 918.3

Net financial indebtedness .....  795.8 965.8 911.3

Share capital .....  115.5 86.6 73.2

113

EUR (million)

Adjusted
for the Of-
fering and

for the
Guarantee

Facility
Agree-

ment as of
30 Sep-
tember
20201)

As of 30
September

2020

As of 31
December

2019

Share premium .....  - - -
Hybrid capital .....  150.3 150.3 152.4
Accumulated deficit .....  757.5 616.4 578.2
Total equity .....  1,023.3 853.3 803.8
1) Assuming subscription of all New Shares.
2)  Including as of 30 September 2020, EUR 125.7 million placed in cash collateral under a former guarantee facility agreement, which amount
was released on 13 November 2020 following the entering into of the Guarantee Facility Agreement, see section 19.1.2 “Guarantee Facility
Agreement”.

Other than as specifically set out above, all of the Company’s interest-bearing liabilities are unsecured and
unguaranteed.

The Company may need additional capital in the future and may seek to obtain further financing through
raising new equity capital or debt financing.